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I did this genealogical study because I have been researching on the Wormwoods of Maine.  As 

the generations moved across the country, I found, they sometimes met up with the Wormwoods 

of New York.  This study is a tool to help me differentiate between the two families.  Please use 

this study as a ―lead source‖.  I did not study wills, land grants etc or any other document that 

would help to prove family ties.  I used sources available on line, some are reliable, like 

transcriptions of church records, censuses and Revolutionary pension rolls, and many are not 

reliable.  I tried to mention where I found information.  Please re-check sources.  

Laurie Kearney, Boston, Massachusetts 

 

 

Descendants of Wilhelm Wormuth 
 

The name Wormuth is of German background.  It has and is spelled many ways:  Warmuth, Wermuth, Wormuth, 

Warmouth, Wermouth, Wermut, Wermudt, Wormoodt, Warmwood, and Wormwood, are some of the variations.  

Up until the early 1800's it is mostly spelled "Wormwood."  This is most likely due to the fact that English speaking 

people were doing the recording.  In fact, John Wormouth, in a deposition given for his mother Hannah's application 

for widow's Revolutionary War benefits, states; "the name of Warmouth was as often applied to his father as that of 

Wormwood, that he was known by the former among the Germans and among the English by the other, that his 

brothers, some of which were brought up among Germans write the name Wormuth and the other thought in English 

write their names Wormwood."  By the mid-1800’s, the many descendants of Wilhelm Wormuth, had adopted many 

different ways to spell the family name, and they carry their own special variation today. 

 
Generation No. 1 

 

1.  WILHELM
1
 WORMUTH was born about 1696, and died Aft. 1756 in Palatine, NY.  He married ANNA MARGRETHA 

Abt. 1716 in Palatine, NY.  She was born Abt. 1694 in Germany?, and died Aft. 1756 in Palatine, NY. 

 

It is not known when Wilhelm Wormuth (aka William Wormwood) came to Montgomery County or from where.  

The FamilySearch website (IGI) has William as being baptized in Albany in the the late 1690's, and as the son of 

Matthys and Susanna (?) Wormuth.  There does not appear to be any evidence as to who William's parents were.  It 

is highly likely William came to Montgomery County from Germany during the Palatine Emigration of the late 

1710's.  His name appears in a document dated 5 November 1731, as a Palatine resident who had lost live stock to 

the Canajoharie Indians.  He and his wife, Anna Margretha are some of the earliest members of the Church at Stone 

Arabia.  There is no death date for his couple, but they sponsored 2 of their grandchildren’s baptisms in 1754 and 

1756. 

 

It is possible the names of Wilhelm and Anna Margretha's children is not complete, or even incorrect.  In some 

places, "Susanna" is listed as a daughter, and as the Susanna who married Alexander Dunbar, but it is a 

granddaughter.   In many chronicles of Henry Wormwood, it is told that he had a daughter Susanna, who was a 

mistress of Sir William Johnson's, and that it was she who married Alexander Dunbar.  Also all three of William and 

Anna Margretha's sons had a son named Mathias/Matthew.  The name had to have had some meaning to these men, 

perhaps a brother who died at a young age.  The births/baptisms of these children may be in Stone Arabia records. 

  

Children of WILHELM WORMUTH and ANNA MARGRETHA are: 
2. i. PETER W.

2 WORMUTH, b. Jan 1718, Palatine, NY; d. 1800, Palatine, NY. 

3. ii. JOHN (JOHANNES) WORMUTH, b. 1720, Palatine, NY; d. Aft. 1790, Palatine, NY. 

 iii. ELISABETH "LISA" MARGARET WORMUTH, b. 1723, Palatine, NY; m. JOHN COULON, 1743, Stone Arabia, 

NY.  There is a marriage on record in Palatine of a "Lisa Margaret Warmuth" marrying Johan Collung in 1743.  

4. iv. JOSEPH WORMUTH, b. 1725, Palatine, NY; d. Bef. 1790, German Flats, NY. 

5. v. HENRY (HEINRICH JOHAN) WORMUTH, b. 1727, Palatine, NY. 

 

 

Generation No. 2 
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2.  PETER W.
2
 WORMUTH (WILHELM

1
) was born Jan 1718 in Palatine, NY, and died 1800 in Palatine, NY.  He 

married ANNA FAILING Abt. 1740 in Stone Arabia, NY, daughter of HEINRICH FAILING and ANNA KUNIGUNDA.  

She was born 1722 in Palatine, NY, and died 06 Oct 1797 in Palatine, NY. 

 

Peter W. Wormuth (or Wormwood) was a wealthy farmer.  He lived in Palatine, Montgomery County New York, 

near the towns of Canajoharie and St. Johnsville.  In a 1799 tax assessment, Peter is listed as having $7570 worth of 

real estate and $559 worth of personal property  (http://threerivershms.com/assessor1799.htm) .  He was taxed 

$8.12.  From the www.fort-plank.com  "PITTER WARMUTH. On a Map of the DePeyster/Van Slyck Patent copied 

by S. L. Frey, Frey wrote the following statement concerning a tract of land located in Lot 8 of the DePeyster/Van 

Slyck Patent: The 100 acres marked as Nicholas Snell's, were granted by Jacobus Van Slyck, Adam Van Slyck & 

Harmanus Van Slyck to Pitter Warmuth, by Deed dated June 28, 1751. I saw the original Deed — See the suit of 

Adam Hees in Montg. Com: pleas Defending in 1825." 

 

In the 1790 census he has 2 adult males, 2 males under 16 and 5 females.  The young family living with Peter and 

Anna, is most likely a son-in-law and daughter and their children, as Peter's only son was killed in the Revolutionary 

War.  Also listed in the census are 7 other free persons. 

 

Several years ago a few local historians located the remains of Peter's house and describe its location as about 150 

yards north of Nelliston.  The house was destroyed in 1865.  It is said that Washington stayed in this house.  The 

Three Rivers website writes of the house: "Peter Wormuth was a Palatiner. There is no known date of the erection of 

the house but it is of the type of the earliest construction of the small stone houses built by the Palatines after they 

came into our Middle Mohawk Valley about 1722 and it probably dated from about 1725 or 1730. Other stone 

houses like Fort Ehle, Fort Frey and Fort Klock were all built close to the Kings Highway as was the Wormuth 

house. One reason the Wormuth house was finally destroyed was probably because of this location, as it was some 

distance from the Mohawk Turnpike, now Route 5, which was built on or before 1800. There seems to have been no 

road leading to it.  The Wormuth house, probably built about 1730, was demolished about 1865. Douglas Ayres, Jr. 

and "Lovey" Nellis located the site several years ago and drove an iron pipe in the ground to mark its location. The 

location is only about 150 yards north of the northern limits of the village of Nelliston.   According to Anita Smith, 

this site is over the hill below the Longhorn Trucking Company on Route 5." 

 

 
 

In "The Frontiersmen of New York"; by Jeptha R. Simms, Albany, NY, pub 1883; Volume I, Page 390; "The Old 

Walrath Ferry, etc."  it says:  "At the raising of a barn on the Wormuth farm, the next above Wagners, and then 
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owned by Peter Wormuth Fox, given by the former owner to the latter as his namesake, and now in possession of the 

Rueben Lipe family, Tom was there, and so was Hank Prime, the latter at a dance which followed the raising in the 

evening, while on a spree, cut off the wig of poor Tom with a jackknife, to his great mortification, as it required a 

long time for the hair to grow again, and he was daily subjected to a deal of commiseration on the ferry boat for his 

loss. The Wormuth house was a stone dwelling which, 25 years ago, was in ruins, and has now entirely disappeared. 

This place was the home of Lieut. Matthew Wormuth, who was killed near Cherry Valley by Indians under Brant. 

The Lieutenant was buried from this house." 

 

Children of PETER WORMUTH and ANNA FAILING are: 
6. i. MATTHEW

3 WORMUTH, b. Aug 1744, Palatine, NY; d. Nov 1778, Cherry Valley, NY. 

 ii. ELIZABETH WORMUTH, b. Abt. 1748, Palatine, NY; m. WILLIAM FOX. 

 iii. CHRISTINA WORMUTH, b. Abt. 1754, Palatine, NY; m. PETER J. CRIM, JR, Bef. 1778, Palatine, NY. 

 iv. ANNA MARGARETHA WORMUTH, b. Jan 1756, Palatine, NY; d. 22 Sep 1836; m. WILLIAM PHILIP FOX, 20 

Aug 1776, Palatine, NY; b. Abt. 1756, Palatine, NY; d. 24 Dec 1804, Palatine, NY. 
Children of Margaret (Wormuth) & William : 
Peter Warmuth Fox  b. 22 Sept 1779 

Daniel Fox   b. 2 Feb 1782 

Elizabeth Fox  b. 11 Mar 1786 
Johannes Fox  b. 9 May 1790 

George Fox b. 21 Mar 1793 

Matthew Fox b. 29 Aug 1797 

 

 v. NANCY (ANNA P) WORMUTH, b. 1761, Palatine, NY; d. 24 Mar 1853, Sheridan, NY; m. THOMAS CASSIDY, 

25 Feb 1786, German Flats, Herkimer, NY; b. Abt. 1762. 

 

From Judith Damewood's family GEDCOM site on Rootweb.com;  "Delmar R. Lowell in his 'Historic Genealogy 

of the Lowells of America,' 1899, page 360, states that Margaret Cassity's mother before marriage was a 

Wormwood who 'was related to the historic Lieut. Wormwood, who was killed by Brandt's Indians, near Cherry 

Valley, N.Y., while bearing dispatches from that place to Fort Stanwix, now Rome 1777.' He states that 

Margaret's mother married 'Col. Cassity of Cassity Hollow, N.Y., a son of Capt. Thomas Cassity.' Numerous 

other sources list Col. Thomas Cassity as a son of Capt. James Cassity, who was a British officer during the 

French and Indian War, as described by Lowell, so I believe that Lowell has the wrong name for the Captain. 

In 1785 James Cassety, Thomas Cassety's father, purchased land in Montgomery County, New York. Records of 

the Reformed Protestant Dutch Church, German Flatts, Herkimer County, New York (Herkimer County was 

formed from Montgomery county in 1791) show a marriage between Thomas Kassidey and Anna P. Warmoeth 

on February 25, 1786. Various sources indicate that Warmoeth (Warmuth) was anglicized to become 

Wormwood. 

An obituary for Nancy C. (Wormwood) Cassety, who died March 24, 1853, appeared in the Fredonia Censor for 

March 29, 1853: ―In Sheridan at res of son in law John Gregg, relict of Col. Thomas Cassety of Oneida, in 91st 

yr…During Rev. she witnessed many of the most thrilling scenes of border warfare of NY. With her expired the 

last of her ancestral name, her only bro, Lt. Wormwood having been killed by Brandt’s Indians while engaged in 

carrying dispatches to Am troops advancing to the relief of Ft. Stanwix, now Rome, in 1777…‖ 

 
Children of Thomas & Nancy (Wormwood) Cassity 

1.  Matthew W. Cassity 

2.  Margaret Cassity 

3.  Nancy Cassity 
4.  Elizabeth Cassity 

5.  Gertraut Cassity 

6.  John James Cassity 
7.  Alley Augusta Cassity 

 

 

3.  JOHN (JOHANNES)
2
 WORMUTH (WILHELM

1
) was born 1720 in Palatine, NY, and died Aft. 1790 in Palatine, NY.  

He married (1) ANNA ELIZABETH NELLIS 05 Jun 1748 in Palatine, NY, daughter of JOHANN NELLIS and ANNA 

DYCKERD.  She was born 15 Aug 1723 in Palatine, NY, and died Abt. 1759 in Palatine, NY.  He married (2) SOPHIA 

13 Jan 1761 in Stone Arabia, NY.  She was born Abt. 1725 in Palatine, NY.  (Sophia was the widow of Heinrich 

Biller…..could be Hiller or Miller, as there are not Billers in the Palatine region) 

 

from: www.fort-plank.com  : "JOHANNES WARMWOOD. During the Revolutionary War he owned 150 acres of 

land in the Harmanus Van Slyck & Abraham DePeyster Patent (Gerrit Y. Lansing Papers 8:11)".  and "JOHANNIS 

WARMOUTH. Map #12 drawn for the Commissioners of Forfeitures by New York Deputy Surveyor General Isaac 
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Vrooman shows that at the time of the American Revolution, Johannis occupied a house in Woodland Lot 1 of the 

DePeyster Division of the Harmanus Van Slyck Patent (Surveyor General's Maps, #872)." 

 

Anna Elizabeth Nellis' father was Johann Wilhelm "William" Nellis.  He was a volunteer soldier in 1711 on an 

expedition to Canada against the French. For this service, he received a land grant in the Stone Arabia patent.  In 

1729, he assisted in the construction of a log church at Stone Arabia. On 31 May 1735, William was deeded land 

that remained in the family for 10 generations.  On 28 December 1714 when Johann Wilhelm was 20, he married 

Anna Sabina Dyckert, born 1 January 1697/1698 in Langensebold, Germany, buried in Stone Arabia, Tryon Co., 

New York. He was naturalized at Albany, New York, on 31 January 1715/1716 with his brother.  He was a patentee 

of the Stone Arabia Patent.  William Nelles was listed as a freeholder at Canajoharie in 1763 

        In 1744  Johann William Nelles's family was listed by Pastor Sommer as consisting of Wilhelm, Andreas  

(Adolph), Anna Elisabetha, Johannes, Ludwig, Henrich, Maria, Anna Margaretha, and Elisabetha.  

         William mentioned in his will, his beloved wife, eldest and first born son Andreas, sons William, Johannes, 

Ludwig, and Henry; daughters Catherine wife of Christian Dagstater, Maria, wife of Adam Empie, Margaret, wife of 

Nicholas Snell; and grandchildren William Wormuth, Robert Nellis, Warner Nelles, and Maria Dagsteter the 

daughter of Adam Ecker who had died, and three grandsons Robert, Peter, and John, sons of his own son, Henry.  

William died 17 January 1778, age 84 years and 10 days according to Stone Arabia Church records.   This 

information comes from Kathleen MacLaughlin of the Nellis Family Foundation.  Information given to "Legends 

Mark's Complete Ancestry on the Web" http://homepages.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~legends/welcome.html 

 

Children of JOHN WORMUTH and ANNA NELLIS are: 
7. i. MATHIAS

3 WORMUTH, b. 23 Aug 1749, Palatine, NY; d. 11 Dec 1836, Johnstown, NY. 

8. ii. WILLHELM (WILLIAM) WORMUTH, b. Abt. 1751, Palatine, NY; d. Bef. 1790, Palatine, NY. 

 iii. JOHANNES (JOHN) WORMUTH, b. 09 Apr 1755, Palatine, NY; m. LIDIA HALL/HAAL, 24 Mar 1778, Stone 

Arabia, NY; b. Abt. 1758, New York.   John is not mentioned in his grandfather Nellis's will. 

 

 iv. CHRISTIAN WORMUTH, b. 1756, Palatine, NY; d. 10 Jan 1830, Stark, NY. 

 

It is not known who Christian's parents were.  He is definitetly the second generation, a grandson of William & 

Anna Margaretha Wormuth.  We know from accounts of Lieut. Matthew Wormwood's death, that he was the 

only son of Peter, and we know from accounts of Sir Wm. Johnson that his neighbor, Henry Wormuth was the 

father of 2 sons, whose baptisms are recorded.  That means that either Joseph & Catherine or Johannes & Anna 

Barbara were the parents of Christian.   Both couples could have had a baby in 1757. There are not any strong 

clues in the names of Christian's children....John for his dad? (or Mary's dad).....Christina for his 

mother?....William for his brother????   More on Christian Wormuth at the end of this report. 

 

Children of JOHN WORMUTH and SOPHIA are: 
9. v. PETER

3 WORMUTH, b. 24 Nov 1761, Stone Arabia, NY; d. 23 Jul 1836, Johnstown, NY. 

 vi. ANNA MARGRETHA WORMUTH, b. 12 Jul 1764, Stone Arabia, NY. 

 vii. JOHANN HENRICH WORMUTH, b. 18 Jul 1767, Stone Arabia, NY. 

 viii. HENRICH WORMUTH, b. 18 Aug 1768, Stone Arabia, NY. 

 

 

4.  JOSEPH
2
 WORMUTH (WILHELM

1
) was born 1725 in Palatine, NY, and died Bef. 1790 in German Flats, NY.  He 

married CATHERINA WEISS Abt. 1749 in Palatine, NY.  She was born Abt. 1727 in Germany. 

  

Children of JOSEPH WORMUTH and CATHERINA WEISS are: 
 i. WILLHELM (WILLIAM)

3 WORMUTH, b. 07 Nov 1751, Palatine, NY. 

 ii. ANNA MARGARETA WORMUTH, b. 09 Jan 1753, Palatine, NY; m. CHRISTIAN DILLENBACH, 09 Aug 1770, 

Stone Arabia, NY; b. 1742, Palatine, NY. 
Children of Anna Margararetha Wormuth and John Christian II Dillenbach are:  

1  Martin Dillabaugh, b., Williamsburg, ON, d. date unknown. 
2  Christian Dillabaugh, b. 01 Jun 1771, Montgomery, New York, d. date unknown. 

3  Peter Dillabaugh, b. 13 Jan 1773, Montgomery, New York, d. date unknown, Merrickville-

Wolford Twp, ON. 
4  John Dillabaugh, b. Abt. 1774, Montgomery, New York, d. date unknown. 

5  Joseph Dillabaugh, b. Abt. 1775, Montgomery, New York, d. date unknown, Williamsburg, ON. 
6  David Dillabaugh, b. 17 Mar 1782, Williamsburg, ON, d. date unknown. 

7  Mary Dillabaugh, b. Abt. 1787, Williamsburg, ON, d. date unknown. 

8  Nicholas Dillabaugh, b. 05 Feb 1791, Williamsburg, ON, d. date unknown. 
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 iii. PETER WORMUTH, b. 19 Aug 1755, Palatine, NY; d. 12 May 1811, Palatine, NY; m. ANNA EVA FAILING, 03 

Jun 1783, Montgomgery County., NY; b. 18 May 1756, St Johnsville, NY; d. Aft. 1812. 

 

Per Eighteenth Century Failing Family of the Mohawk Valley by David Kendall Martin: During the Revolution 

corporal Peter Wormwood served under Captains Breadbake and Ruff in the 2nd Regiment of Tryon County 

Militia.  He was wounded 25 Oct 1781. 

 

There is no record of Peter and Anna (Failing) Wormuth having children.  Although, in censuses, it appears they 

may have had one daughter.  Their names appear on the baptismal records of, at least, 2 of their nieces and 

nephews as a sponsor.  (Three Rivers website, transcription pages) 

 

10. iv. JOHANNES (JOHN WORMWOOD) WORMUTH, b. 28 Jun 1761, Palatine, NY; d. 17 Feb 1832, Verona, NY. 

 v. MARIA WORMUTH, b. 05 Feb 1764, Palatine, NY. 

 vi. CATHARINA WORMUTH, b. 13 Aug 1766, Palatine, NY. 

 

 

5.  HENRY (HEINRICH JOHAN)
2
 WORMUTH (WILHELM

1
) was born 1727 in Palatine, NY.  He married ANNA 

ELIZABETH EMPIE Abt. 1750 in Palatine, NY, daughter of ADAM EMPIE and CATHERINA SCHMIDT.  She was born 27 

Jul 1729 in Germany. 

 

From: Three Rivers; Hudson~Mohawk~Schoharie website 

―History From America's Most Famous Valleys: The Mohawk Dutch and the Palatines: Their background and their 

influence in the development of The United States of America‖, by Milo Nellis,  Chapter VII:  SIR WILLIAM 

JOHNSON 

 

"Near the mouth of Hauss creek and about half way from Summer House point to Fish House (they were four miles 

apart), dwelt before the Revolution the family of Henry Wormwood. He had three daughters and two sons. The 

oldest daughter, whose name is now forgotten, married and went to Schoharie; the other two, Susannah and 

Elizabeth, lived at home; Susannah, the oldest of the two, was a beautiful girl, of middling stature, charmingly 

formed, with a complexion fair as a water lily - contrasting with which she had a melting dark eye and raven hair. 

Elizabeth much resembled her sister but was not quite so fair. An Irishman named Robert or Alexander Dunbar, a 

good looking fellow, paid his addresses to Susannah, and soon after married her. The match, in some manner 

brought about by the Baronet, was an unhappy one, and they soon after parted. She, however, retained as her stock 

in trade a Dunbar. What became of Dunbar is unknown. 

 

"Sir William was on very intimate terms with both the Wormwood girls but the most so with Susannah, after she 

became a grass widow - at which time she was about twenty years old. Those girls were often at the cottage on the 

point, and not unfrequently at the fish house. As the latter place was not furnished, when Sir William went down 

there, intending to stay overnight, he took down a bed from the point, which 'as the evening shades prevailed'; was 

made up on the floor. In passing Wormwood's dwelling, some half a mile distant from his boat at the nearest point, 

if he desired an agreeable companion for the night, he discharged his double barreled gun, and the two shots in quick 

succession was a signal that never failed to bring him a temporary housekeeper. Susannah was his favorite, and so 

pleased was she with his attentions that she often arrived on foot at the Fish House before he did, especially if he 

lingered to fish on the way." 

 

Children of HENRY WORMUTH and ANNA EMPIE are: 
11. i. JOHANN WILLHELM

3 WORMUTH, b. 24 Jun 1752, Stone Arabia, NY; d. 17 Dec 1799, Stone Arabia, NY. 

 ii. ELIZABETH WORMUTH, b. Abt. 1754. 

 iii. ANNA MARGARETHA WORMUTH, b. 24 Feb 1756, Palatine, NY. 

 iv. SUSANNA WORMUTH, b. Abt. 1758; m. ALEXANDER DUNBAR. 

12. v. MATTHEW WORMUTH (WORMWOOD), b. 07 Dec 1760, Stone Arabia, NY; d. Abt. 1825, Niagara, Erie Co., 

NY. 

 vi. CHRISTIANA ELISABETH WORMUTH, b. 05 Mar 1763, Palatine, NY. 

 vii. ANNA WORMUTH, b. 22 May 1765, Stone Arabia, NY. 

 viii. ANNA EVA WORMUTH, b. 02 Oct 1767, Palatine, NY; d. Palatine, NY. 

 

 

Generation No. 3 
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6.  MATTHEW
3
 WORMUTH (PETER W.

2
, WILHELM

1
) was born Aug 1744 in Palatine, NY, and died Nov 1778 in 

Cherry Valley, NY.  He married GERTRUDE SHOEMAKER 04 Sep 1774 in Dutch Reformed Church, German Flats 

Twp, Herkimer, NY.   

 

Lieut. Matthew Wormuth, with a companion named Sitts, had ridden from Fort Plain to Cherry Valley with the 

message that valley militia would come up next day to aid the Cherry Valley post, as Brant was known to be in the 

neighborhood. Wormuth and Sitts were riding back in the evening over the Fort Plain road in the glen, where Brant 

had deployed his war party in an ambush in the dense forest growth. The Indians fired on the horsemen, mortally 

wounding Wormuth and wounding and capturing Sitts. Wormuth was an officer in Col. Klock's Palatine regiment. 

Klock and some troops came up from Fort Plain the next day but all they could do was to take Wormuth's body back 

to Fort Plain and from there across the river to his father's home in the Palatine district. Lieut. Wormuth was a 

strapping and handsome young soldier, who was universally popular among the valley folks and there was general 

sorrow over his death. It was indeed a sad day in the Wormuth house, when the body of Peter Wormuth's only son 

was brought back to the doorstep of his home. One of the most stricken was the Lieutenant's young wife, Gertrude 

Herkimer. Brant drew off his Indians but returned with Walter Butler in November and perpetrated the Cherry 

valley massacre.  This ambush occurred on Tuesday afternoon, June 2, 1778 as per Colonel Klock's dispatch to 

Governor Clinton, dated Friday, June 5, 1778. They were both of Captain William P. Fox's company, Colonel 

Klock's regiment. Captain Fox was a brother in law of Lieutenant Warmuth, having married his sister, Margaret 

Warmuth. Her sister, Nancy Warmuth, married Colonel Thomas Cassety (Cassidy), later of Oneida county. The 

family tradition, however is that the Colonel's wife was a daughter of the slain lieutenant. Whether he left any 

children is not know to us at present. But the tradition has been handed down that the colonel's wife was of 

Herkimer ancestry, and the daughter of Lieutenant Warmuth.  

  

Child of MATTHEW WORMUTH and GERTRUDE SHOEMAKER is: 
 i. GERTRUDE WORMUTH

4 (WORMWOOD), b. Abt. 1776, Palatine, NY. 

 

7.  MATHIAS
3
 WORMUTH (JOHN (JOHANNES)

2
, WILHELM

1
) was born 23 Aug 1749 in Palatine, NY, and died 11 Dec 

1836 in Johnstown, NY.  He married SALOME Abt. 1780 in Palatine, NY.  She was born Abt. 1760, and died Bef. 

1811. 

Mathias is not listed in his grandfather's will.  He served in the Revolutionary War.  In his pension application, he 

states he enlisted at Stone Arabia, NY on January 10, 1777 and served for a period of 1 1/2 years in Capt. Fincks and 

Hicks Companies.  He mentions he was at the battle of Johnstown.  In his application, he mentions a daughter 

Margaret Weaver and that he has "another child"...but no name 

  

Children of MATHIAS WORMUTH and SALOME are: 
 i. MARGRETA

4 WORMUTH, b. 20 Oct 1782, Herkimer, NY; m. FREDERICK WEAVER; b. 24 Feb 773, New York. 

 ii. CHILD WORMUTH, b. Abt. 1785, Herkimer, NY. 

 

8.  WILLHELM (WILLIAM)
3
 WORMUTH (JOHN (JOHANNES)

2
, WILHELM

1
) was born Abt. 1751 in Palatine, NY, and died 

Bef. 1790 in Palatine, NY.  He married REGINA SPRAKER Abt. 1768 in Stone Arabia, NY, daughter of CONRAD 

SPRAKER and PHILIPINA.  She was born 02 Apr 1752 in Stone Arabia, NY. 

 

Note: Another genealogist has the William that married Regina Spraker as the son of Joseph & Catherine (Weis) 

Wormuth.  Both Williams were born in 1751. 

  

Children of WILLHELM WORMUTH and REGINA SPRAKER are: 
13. i. CONRAD

4 WORMUTH, b. 1770, Palatine, NY; d. Aft. 1860. 

 ii. CHRISTIAN WORMUTH, b. Abt. 1775, Palatine, NY. 

14. iii. JOHANNES (JOHN) WORMUTH, b. 21 Dec 1777, Palatine, NY; d. 25 Feb 1855, Stark, NY. 

15. iv. MATTHIAS WORMUTH, b. 19 Sep 1778, Palatine, NY; d. 18 May 1853, Stiles, NY. 

16. v. WILLIAM WORMUTH, b. Abt. 1780, Palatine, NY. 

 vi. JOHANN WORMUTH, b. Abt. 1782, Palatine, NY. 

17. vii. HENRY (WORMUTH) WORMWOOD, b. 1784, Palatine, NY; d. 18 Aug 1850, Lewis, NY. 

18. viii. MARTINUS WORMUTH, b. 11 Feb 1785, Palatine, NY; d. Palatine, NY. 
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9.  PETER
3
 WORMUTH (JOHN (JOHANNES)

2
, WILHELM

1
) was born 24 Nov 1761 in Stone Arabia, NY, and died 23 Jul 

1836 in Johnstown, NY.  He married SARAH PUTNAM 19 Apr 1786 in Stone Arabia, NY.  She was born 1758 in 

New York, and died Aft. 1843 in Glen, NY. 

 

Peter enlisted in Stone Arabia on March 5, 1782.  In his application for a pension he says; "Peter Wormwood of the 

town of Johnstown, Fulton County, New York served in the Revolutionary War as a private soldier in Capt. 

Moddy's Company, Col. Lamb's Regiment of New York Artiliery.  He enlisted about the month of March in the year 

1782 as a three years man, and that he served faithfully to the end of said term of three years and was discharged at 

Fort Plain in the State of New York."  In the application he mentions he is the brother of Mathias Wormwood, who 

was living in Montgomery Co in 1820.  In one application he calls his wife "Mary"....and in another form he calls 

her "Sarah".  Sarah (Putnam) Wormwood filed for a widow's pension, and in 1843 stated she lived in Glen, NY 

  

Child of PETER WORMUTH and SARAH PUTNAM is: 
 i. EVA

4 WORMUTH, b. 1803, Johnstown, NY. 

 

10.  JOHANNES (JOHN WORMWOOD)
3
 WORMUTH (JOSEPH

2
, WILHELM

1
) was born 28 Jun 1761 in Palatine, NY, and 

died 17 Feb 1832 in Verona, NY.  He married CATHERINE Oct 1785 in New York.  She was born 1762 in CT, and 

died 15 Aug 1857 in Manlius, NY. 

 

Fought in the Revolutionary War.  In 1844 John's widow, Catherine applied for a widow's pension from the US 

Government.  The application is some 12 pages long.  The pages 3 & 4 are basically birth and marriage documents 

relating to John & Catherine's son John, Jr's family.  The fifth page says:  Catherine Wormwood, widow of Jno. 

Wormwood who served in the Revolutionary War was a Private inscribed on the Roll at the rate of 28 dollars 33 

cents per Annum to commence as the 4th day of March 1848. 

 

The Declaration basically says that on the 17th day of May 1844, Catherine Wormwood, resident of Manlius, NY 

appeared before the court.  She was 77 years old at the time.  She stated she married John Wormwood in October of 

1785, and that he passed away on February 18, 1832.  Also present on that day was her son, Peter, age 44, and the 

fifth child of his parents, granddaughter, Ann M. Goodall (b 1811), and son John Jr. sent a statement.  Catherine's 

application was accepted. 

  

Children of JOHANNES WORMUTH and CATHERINE are: 
 i. CATHERINE

4 WORMWOOD, b. Abt. 1788, Cherry Valley, NY;  

 

This Catherine is most likely the "Katherine Wormwood" who married Elisha Olds.  The family of Elisha and 

Katherine lived in Pompey, which is right next door to Manlius, NY.  According to the census records several 

children were born into this family.  Daughter Amy Olds married into the Stebbins family.  Also there is a 

gardianship record on file in Onondaga County for the children of John and Anna (?) Caldwell.  Elisha Olds, of 

Onondaga county became the gardian for John (1808) and Maria (1811). 

 

 ii. ELIZABETH WORMWOOD, b. 23 Feb 1791, Cherry Valley, NY; d. 13 Aug 1891, Scononda, NY. 

 

To Celebrate Her 100th Birthday: Miss Betsey Wormood of Sconondoa, the oldest person in this section of the 

country, is to celebrate her 100th birthday on Monday, Feb. 23. She will be pleased to see her many friends on 

that day. [Oneida Union] 

Miss Wormood is a sister of Peter Wormood of this village. She is as spry and active as most ladies of 50 and is 

the oldest person in this section of the state. [unknown Manlius, Onondaga Co, NY newspaper] 

More Than 100 Years Old: Betsey Wormwood [note: the spelling of the surname changes in this article], who 

recently celebrated her one hundredth birthday at her home near Oneida, is a little woman, about four feet, ten 

inches tall, and weighs about eighty pounds. She is somewhat deaf, but her form is erect and she walks with a 

firm step and is in excellent health. About fifty people called, attracted by the extreme old age of Miss Wormood, 

including Mr. and Mrs. E.H. Wormood, of Meridian, N.Y., and Mr. and Mrs. O.H. Wormood and family of 

Syracuse, N.Y., making four generations. All were surprised at the sprightliness of the old lady. Her memory is 

good, easily recalling incidents of the past century, the death of Washington, the election of Thomas Jefferson, 

the several wars that have followed, and can relate numerous things that have occurred in the career of public 

men since. She gave her autograph to several persons. Miss Wormood gives promise of living to enjoy still other 

birthday anniversaries. [Rome Sentinel, NY] 

 



 8 

 
Elizabeth “Betsey” Wormwood 

1791-1891 of Cherry Valley, NY 

(Daughter of John & Catherine (?) Wormwood) 
 

 

A Centenarian Gone: Miss Betsey Wormood, a notice of whose birthday celebration we published some months, 

since died Monday at her home in Oneida aged 100 years 6 months and 15 days. The funeral will be held at her 

late home today and burial at Oneida [note: incorrect] cemetery. The deceased was a sister of Peter Wormood of 

this village who, however, is too feeble to attend the funeral. [unknown Manlius, NY newspaper] 

  

 iii. DAUGHTER WORMWOOD, b. Abt. 1792, Cherry Valley, NY. 

19. iv. JOHN WORMWOOD, b. 07 Jun 1794, Cherry Valley, NY; d. Huron, NY. 

 v. JOSEPH WORMWOOD, b. 28 Mar 1797, Minden, NY. 

20. vi. PETER WORMWOOD, b. 07 Mar 1800, Cherry Valley, NY; d. Jul 1894, Manlius, NY. 

 

11.  JOHANN WILLHELM
3
 WORMUTH (HENRY (HEINRICH JOHAN)

2
, WILHELM

1
) was born 24 Jun 1752 in Stone Arabia, 

NY, and died 17 Dec 1799 in Stone Arabia, NY.  He married (1) ELIZABETH PUTNAM Abt. 1778 in New York.  She 

was born Abt. 1760 in Stone Arabia, NY, and died Abt. 1783 in Stone Arabia, NY.  He married (2) HANNAH KANE 

09 Apr 1787 in Stone Arabia, NY.  She was born 1768 in Stone Arabia, NY, and died Aft. 1843 in Cobleskill, NY. 

 

Pension Application for John Wormwood: 

 

W.24797 (Widow: Hannah Rawley) 

State of New York 

Schoharie County SS. 

            On this 28th day of August 1843, personally appeared before the undersigned a Judge of the County of 

Common Please of the said County of Schoharie Hannah Rawley a resident of Cobleskill in the County of Schoharie 

aforesaid aged seventy five years who being first duly sworn according to law doth on her oath make the following 

declaration in order to obtain the benefit of the provisions made by the act of congress passed July 7th 1838 and the 

acts and resolutions according the same including the act passed August 23d, 1842 granting half pay and provision 

to certain widows.  That she was married to John Wormwood who was a private in the war of the revolution.  That 

she the declarant is unable to specify the particulars of the services of her said husband from her own personal 

knowledge as she was not married to him until after the war of the Revolution But that she has frequently and [?] 

been informed that he did serve on various occasions.  That he enlisted into Captain Christian Getmans Company of 

Rangers of the County of Tryon on the 23d day of August 1776 and served therein until the 27th day of March 1777 
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as will appear [?] being [?] to Captain Getmans Muster Roll and the resolutions of the committee of safety and 

commendation of New York now on file at the war department of the United States.  And further that he served as 

set forth by records found in the comptrollers office of this state reference being had to the certificate of the 

comptroller herewith accompanying her said husband relates his services and has heard others relate that he served 

as a batteauman but she cannot name his Capt. But she would refer to the rolls of Capt. Samuel Gray and the Capt. 

John Lefler which she has been informed an on file at the war department for his services therein.  And that he also 

served under Captain Andrew Dillenback in Col. Jacob Klocks Regiment of the New York Militia Commanded by 

Gen. Nicholas Herkimer and was engaged in the Oriscany [Oriskany] Battle under said officers in August 1777 and 

was present when Capt. Dillenbach was killed in said Battle by the enemy. 

            All of which she has reason to believe will show clear proof of the services of her said husband.  And 

therefore presents her claim to a pension for his said services.  She further declares that her maiden name was 

Hannah Kane.  That she was married to the said John Wormwood on the 9th day of April seventeen hundred and 

eighty seven.  That her husband the said John Wormwood died on the 17th day of December seventeen hundred and 

ninety nine.  And this declarant would further state that the said John Wormwood’s name was sometimes wrote John 

Warmouth.  And this declarant would further state that she was afterwards married to Thomas Rawley who died on 

the 25th day of March eighteen hundred and fourteen and that she is now his widow as will now fully appear by 

reference to the proof hereto annexed.  (Signed with her mark)  Hannah Rawlsy 

            Subscribed and sworn before me this 28th day of August 1843 and I certify that the declarant Hannah 

Rawley is unable to attend court by reason of old age and bodily infirmity and also that she is she’s a notable 

witness.  John Westover, Judge of Schoharie County Courts.  

  

           Reply to a letter of inquiry dated April 3, 1939 

            Reference is made to your letter in which you request information in regard to the husband of Hannah 

Rawleigh; she received a pension from the United States and died in 1853, but you do not know the name of her 

husband. 

            The data which follow are found in the papers on file in pension claim, W.24797, based upon service of John 

Wormwood or Warmouth in the Revolutionary War; his widow, Hannah, was doubtless the pensioner to whom you 

refer. 

            John Wormwood or Wormouth enlisted August 23, 1776, and served as private in Captain Christian 

Getman’s company of rangers in the New York troops until March 27, 1777; he served as private in the Battle of 

Oriskany and was present when Captain Andrew Dillenback was killed, also, rendered boat service under Captains 

Samuel Gray and John Lefler.  During the years 1778, 1780, 1781 and 1782, he served at various times, amounting 

in all to nearly one year, as a private in the New York troops under Captain John Bedhig, Rudolph Kock, Thomas 

Skinner and Peter B. Tearse, and Colonels Jacob Klock, Peter Waggoner and Marinus Willett. 

            The soldier married April 9, 1787, Hannah Kane.  Their names were borne on the records of the Reformed 

Dutch Church of Stone Arabia, town of Palatine.—Johannes Warmuth and Johanna Kahn. 

            John Wormouth (Wormwood) died December 17, 1799.  Sometime later, his widow, Hannah, married 

Thomas Rawley or Rawleigh, who died March 25, 1814.  The date and place of birth of said Thomas are not shown, 

nor the date and place of their marriage. 

            Hannah Rawley (as her name was borne on the pension rolls) was allowed pension on account of service of 

her former husband, John Wormouth, in the Revolutionary War on her application executed August 28, 1843, at 

which time she resided in Cobleskill, Schoharie County, New York. She was aged then seventy-five years; the date 

and place of her birth and the names of her parents were not given.  It was not stated that Thomas Rawley rendered 

service in the Revolutionary War.  In 1848, said Hannah resided in Deerfield, Oneida County, New York. 

            In 1844, Mary Empie, the daughter of the soldier, John Wormouth and his wife, Hannah, made affidavit in 

behalf of her mother in Fulton County, New York; her brother, John Wormouth (as he signed his name) was in 

Fulton County, New York, at that time.  Both of them referred to brothers and stated that the names Wormoutn and 

Wormwood were interchangeable. 

            In 1844, Daniel Rawley, the son of Thomas Rawley and his wife, Hannah, was a resident of Cobleskill, New 

York.  He signed his name Rawley.  There are no further data in regard to any other children with the surname 

Rawley. 

 

APPLICATION FOR GAURDIANSHIP: 

In 1804 an application fro gardianship was filed in Montgomery County, NY.  page 52-55....from Abstracts of Wills, 

Administrations and Guardianships in NY State, 1787 - 1835., (Online database: NewEnglandAncestors.org, New 

England Historic Genealogical Society, 2006), (From material originally compiled by William A. D. Eardeley, now 
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held by the Brooklyn Historical Society.), page 329 is as follows:  "Gd of John Wormwood, 16 yrs age 31 Oct last, 

and Joseph Wormwood 14 yrs fourth Feb last, children of John Wormwood, late of the town Johnstown County 

Mongomery, deseased.  On petition of said John Wormwood, allow Charles Willson, of said town of Johnstown, to 

be his gaurdian on a bond of $300, and it is said of Joseph Wormwood, allow Joseph Hallet, of said town of 

Johnstown, to be his gaurdian on a bond of $300.  Said Charles Wilson with Peter Wormwood as surity & said 

Josesph Hallett with said Peter Wormwood, as surity." 

 

Child of JOHANN WORMUTH and ELIZABETH PUTNAM is: 
 i. HEINRICH

4 WORMUTH, b. 27 Jan 1780, Stone Arabia, NY. 

 

Children of JOHANN WORMUTH and HANNAH KANE are: 
 ii. JOHN WORMUTH

4 (WORMWOOD), b. 31 Oct 1788, Stone Arabia, NY; d. Fulton Co., NY. 

 iii. JOSEPH WORMUTH, b. 09 Feb 1790, Stone Arabia, NY. 

 iv. PETER WORMUTH, b. 12 Jul 1793, Stone Arabia, NY. 

 v. MARY WORMUTH, b. Abt. 1795, Stone Arabia, NY; m. MR. EMPIE. 

 

12.  MATTHEW WORMUTH
3
 (WORMWOOD) (HENRY (HEINRICH JOHAN)

2
 WORMUTH, WILHELM

1
) was born 07 Dec 1760 

in Stone Arabia, NY, and died Abt. 1825 in Niagara, Erie Co., NY.  He married MARGARET WINTERMUTE 09 Mar 

1795 in Niagara on the Falls, Canada, daughter of GEORGE WINTERMUTE and CATHRINA CORTWRIGHT.  She was 

born 24 Aug 1777 in New Jersey, and died Abt. 1818 in Niagara, Erie Co., NY. 

 

THEORY....NEED TO FIND PROOF!!! 
 

The Argument:  We know there were 3 second generation Matthew/Mathias, (and one 3rd generation Mathias).  And 

we know one Mathew was killed in Cherry Valley in 1778.  And we know there are 3 Mathew/Mathias in the NY 

censuses.  Two in the Montgomery County area, and on in the Buffalo, NY area. 

 

We know there was a Mathew Wormwood who fought with Butler's Rangers, and that he relocated to Niagara 

Canada after the Revolutionary War, which is where most of the Loyalists relocated.  We know this because, 

Mathew Wormwood married Margaret Wintermute on 9 March 1795 in Niagara on the Falls, CAN.  (She was the 

daughter of George & Cathrina (Cortwright) Wintermute, and was b. 24 Aug 1777.  George was a Loyalist.  He 

came from NJ with his family about 1780 to Canada.)  Mathew, along with his father-in-law, tried to claim their 

Canadian land that was promised to them as Loyalists.  The claim was denied. 

 

It appears he moved back to the United States, per census records, settling in Niagara, NY, which is where he 

remained for the rest of his life.  In the 1810 census, Mathew & Margaret are living next door to her parents, in 

Buffalo,  NY. 

 

As for who Mathew's parents were:  We know many of Butler's rangers were men from the Palatine region of New 

York, and we know that Sir William Johnson was an English supporter and a military leader of a troop of men from 

the Palatine NY area.  We also know that 2 of Henry & Anna (Emie) Wormuth's daughters were mistresses of Sir 

William Johnson.  It goes to reason, that Henry's son Mathew, was also a friend of Sir William Johnsons, and 

therefore may have been recruited to fight for the Loyalists. 

 

Wormwood Loyalists to the Crown are recorded as: 

 

William Wormwood…..soldier R.R.N.Y 

John Wormwood….Collins…P. Butler’s Rangers…#89 Ex’d granted 

Mathew Wormwood…H home district, solder Butler’s Rangers, R. Clinch’s certificate, S.P.L.N. 1786; Niagara 

stamp book. 

 

In the 1810 census, Mathew indicates he is older than 45 years, making his birth date before 1765 (He is enumerated 

on page #237).  According to the censuses, Mathew was the father of 4 boys and 2 girls, born between 1795 and 

1810. It appears, his wife Margaret died by 1820, as she is not listed on the census. 
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Records of Mathew and Margaret's children's names have yet to be found.  However, in in an 1828 Buffalo City 

Directory (www.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~nyerie/buffalo/dir1828.txt ) There is a listing for 3 laborers; George, 

Benjamin and Henry Wormwood.  These three men relocate together in the 1830's to Coral Township, Ohio, where 

they appear in the 1840 and 1850 censuses.  It is highly likely these three men are brothers, and that they are the 

sons of Mathew and Margaret (Wintermute) Wormwood.   

 

It should also be noted, Mathew kept the "Wormwood" spelling for his sir name.  Probably, because he was friendly 

with the English.  And Benjamin, Henry and George also consistently use the "Wormwood" spelling. 

 

Children of MATTHEW (WORMWOOD) and MARGARET WINTERMUTE are: 
 i. GEORGE

4 WORMWOOD, b. 1796, Buffalo, NY; d. Abt. 1855, Coral Township, OH; m. (1) CYNTHIA CROSBY, 

Sep 1850, Coral Township, OH; b. Abt. 1820; d. Abt. 1851, Coral Township, OH; m. (2) CHRISTINA LONG, 

Aug 1851, Coral Township, OH; b. Abt. 1820. 

21. ii. BENJAMIN WORMWOOD, b. 1807, Buffalo, NY. 

22. iii. HENRY WORMWOOD, b. 1809, Buffalo, NY; d. Abt. 1855, Michigan?. 

 

 

Generation No. 4 

 

13.  CONRAD
4
 WORMUTH (WILLHELM (WILLIAM)

3
, JOHN (JOHANNES)

2
, WILHELM

1
) was born 1770 in Palatine, NY, and 

died Aft. 1860.  He married ANNA EVA KILTS Abt. 1796 in Stone Arabia, NY, daughter of PHILIP KILTS and ANNA 

KREMS.  She was born 18 Mar 1768 in Palatine, NY, and died Aft. 1860. 

 

Served in the War of 1812.  Applied for pension.  Rate $55.00 

 

Conrad and Anna (Kilts) Wormuth's first 4 children's and last 2 children's baptisms are on file at the Trinity 

Lutheran Church of Stone Arabia, Palatine, NY.  The other children were baptized in Minden, NY 

 

In the 1800 census, Christian is living in Palatine, in 1810 he has moved his family to the town of Warren in 

Herkimer Co., by 1820, he has moved back to Montgomery Co., in the town of Minden 

  

Children of CONRAD WORMUTH and ANNA KILTS are: 
23. i. WILLIAM C.

5 WORMUTH, b. 04 Oct 1798, Stone Arabia, NY; d. 10 Aug 1872, Fenner, NY. 

 ii. PHILIPPINA WORMUTH, b. 06 Jun 1801, Stone Arabia, NY. 

24. iii. BENJAMIN WORMUTH, b. 24 Apr 1803, Stone Arabia, NY; d. 09 Aug 1877, Fenner, NY. 

25. iv. PHILIP NICHOLAS WORMUTH, b. 08 Mar 1805, Stone Arabia, NY. 

26. v. ABRAHAM WORMUTH, b. 14 Feb 1809, Minden, NY. 

27. vi. ISAAC WORMUTH, b. 14 Feb 1809, Minden, NY; d. 06 Apr 1860, Fenner, NY. 

 vii. DANIEL WORMUTH, b. 14 May 1812, Minden, NY; m. ELIZA. 

 viii. ELISABETH WORMUTH, b. 07 Sep 1814, Minden, NY. 

 ix. MAGDELENA "LANY" WORMUTH, b. 03 Feb 1817, Minden, NY; m. ISAAC VAN ANTWERP. 

 x. CONRAD WORMUTH, b. 18 Mar 1818, Minden, NY. 

 xi. LYDIA ANN WORMUTH, b. 12 May 1819, Stone Arabia, NY. 

 

14.  JOHANNES (JOHN)
4
 WORMUTH (WILLHELM (WILLIAM)

3
, JOHN (JOHANNES)

2
, WILHELM

1
) was born 21 Dec 1777 in 

Palatine, NY, and died 25 Feb 1855 in Stark, NY.  He married CHARLOTTE.   

 

John is living in Stark, NY with his wife Charity.  Is she a second wife?  They are buried in the Champion 

Cemetery, In Stark, along with a grandson George (1853-1869).  Charity died 23 Nov 1857 age 66y 6m 24d. 

  

Children of JOHANNES WORMUTH and CHARLOTTE are: 
28. i. WILLHELM

5 WORMUTH, b. 1811, Palatine, NY. 

 ii. REGINA WORMUTH, b. 15 Oct 1812, Minden, NY. 

 iii. GEORGE WORMUTH, b. 1814, Palatine, NY. 

 iv. LUCINDA WORMUTH, b. 1816, Palatine, NY. 

 v. MARY ANN WORMUTH, b. 1818, Palatine, NY. 

 vi. JOHAN WORMUTH, b. 1820, Palatine, NY. 

 vii. ALMIRA WORMUTH, b. 1822, Palatine, NY. 
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15.  MATTHIAS
4
 WORMUTH (WILLHELM (WILLIAM)

3
, JOHN (JOHANNES)

2
, WILHELM

1
) was born 19 Sep 1778 in 

Palatine, NY, and died 18 May 1853 in Stiles, NY.  He married MARIA WOLHLGAMUTH Abt. 1798 in Minden, NY.  

She was born 09 Feb 1776, and died 31 May 1856 in Stiles, NY. 

 

Served in War of 1812.  Applied for a pension.  Rate $55.00 

 

It appears the baptism of the children of Matthew & Maria are recorded in the church in Minden. 

  

Children of MATTHIAS WORMUTH and MARIA WOLHLGAMUTH are: 
 i. ELIZABETH

5 WORMUTH, b. 20 Sep 1800, Stone Arabia, NY. 

 ii. LYDIA WORMUTH, b. 23 Dec 1802, Minden, NY; m. GEORGE HESS. 

 iii. MARIA WORMUTH, b. 14 Jun 1804, Minden, NY. 

 iv. ANNA WORMUTH, b. 25 Dec 1805, Minden, NY. 

 v. CATHARINA WORMUTH, b. 17 May 1807, Minden, NY. 

 vi. MARGRETHA WORMUTH, b. 09 Jul 1809, Minden, NY. 

 vii. REGINA WORMUTH, b. 30 Jun 1811, Minden, NY. 

29. viii. JACOB WOHLGEMUTH WORMUTH, b. 01 Aug 1813, Minden, NY; d. Bef. 1878, Minden, NY. 

30. ix. MOSES WORMUTH, b. 15 Oct 1815, Minden, NY; d. 04 Oct 1875, Van Buren, NY. 

 x. CHRISTINA ANNA WORMUTH, b. 09 Nov 1817, Minden, NY; d. Feb 1902, Fond de Lac, WI; m. HARRISON 

EHLE, Abt. 1835; b. 24 May 1814. 

 

Source: Fond du Lac Daily Reporter (WI) Feb 10, 1902  

 

Ehle: Mrs. Christina Ehle, one of the oldest residents of Fond du Lac County (WI), died at the home of her 

daughter, Mrs. E. L. Cole, at North Fond du Lac, Sunday evening, at 8 o'clock.  

 

The deceased was born *October 11, 1817, in Montgomery County, New York and came with her husband, the 

late Harrison Ehle, to Forest, this county, in April 1851, and has continued to reside in the county and city since. 

During the late years of her residence in Fond du Lac, she has made her home with Mr. and Mrs. E. W. Clark, on 

Eighth Street, and with her daughter, Mrs. Cole. Just previous to her death she had been confined to her bed about 

two weeks. About a month ago she received a fall on the ice; while no special injury resulted, it is thought that the 

accident hastened her death.  

 

She is survived by three sons, and two daughters: Mr. Edward Ehle, of Medford; Mr. John Ehle, of Eagle Bend, 

Minnesota, Mr. Bert Ehle of Colby; Mrs. A. M. Kane of Sheboygan Falls; and Mrs. E. L. Cole, of North Fond du 

Lac. She leaves, besides, a large number of friends in the city and count 

 

The funeral will be held at 1 p.m. Tuesday, in the Baptist Church, at North Fond du Lac. Rev. Louis Peek 

officiating. Interment will be in Rienzi Cemetery.  

 

(Christine Warmuth was a daughter of Matthew and Mary Wolgemuth Warmuth, from the Minden, Stone Arabia 

Region of Montgomery Co., NY. Name variations: Wormuth, Warmouth)  

 

*Source: Church records, Trinity Lutheran Church, Stone Arabia, Palatine, NY by Kelly:  

#2976 Christine Ann, b. 11 Oct 1817, bap. 9 Nov 1817 in Minden Parents: Mattaeus Warmuth and Maria. 

 

 xi. MAGDELENA WORMUTH, b. 16 Nov 1819, Minden, NY. 

 

16.  WILLIAM
4
 WORMUTH (WILLHELM (WILLIAM)

3
, JOHN (JOHANNES)

2
, WILHELM

1
) was born Abt. 1780 in Palatine, 

NY.  He married (1) CATHERINE MOYER Abt. 1803, daughter of JOHN MOYER and MARIA ELIZABETH.  She was 

born Abt. 1785, and died 1822 in Minden, NY.  He married (2) CATHERINE Abt. 1823 in Sharon, NY.  She was born 

1791 in New Bremen, NY. 

  

Children of WILLIAM WORMUTH and CATHERINE MOYER are: 
 i. CATHERINE

5 WORMUTH, b. 06 Jan 1805, Stone Arabia, NY. (Baptismal record spells name "Catarina Warmut") 

31. ii. MOYER WORMUTH, b. 24 Mar 1806, Stone Arabia, NY; d. 03 May 1892, Shelby, NY.  

32. iii. WILLIAM WORMUTH, b. 19 Jun 1807, Stone Arabia, NY. 

 iv. ELIZABETH WORMUTH, b. 07 Aug 1809, Minden, NY. 

33. v. SOLOMON WORMUTH, b. 02 Jan 1811, Minden, NY. 
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34. vi. JACOB WORMUTH, b. 17 Sep 1812, Minden, NY; d. Ira, NY. 

 vii. JOSIAH WORMUTH, b. 11 May 1818, Minden, NY; m. LUCY. 

 viii. HENRY WORMUTH, b. 1822, Minden, NY; d. 1863, Ira, NY; m. MARIA VAN PATTEN, Abt. 1847, Ira, NY; b. 

08 Apr 1827. 

 

Children of WILLIAM WORMUTH and CATHERINE are: 
 ix. LEVI

5 WORMUTH, b. 06 Apr 1825, Minden, NY; d. Ira, NY; m. ANN ELIZA POOLER. 

 x. LEVINA WORMUTH, b. 01 Apr 1827, Minden, NY; d. 1923, Ira, NY.   Never married. 

 xi. SAMANTHA WORMUTH, b. 1833, Minden, NY. 

 

17.  HENRY (WORMUTH)
4
 WORMWOOD (WILLHELM (WILLIAM)

3
 WORMUTH, JOHN (JOHANNES)

2
, WILHELM

1
) was born 

1784 in Palatine, NY, and died 18 Aug 1850 in Lewis, NY.  He married ELIZABETH OBEDS 03 Sep 1804 in 

Reformed Dutch Church, Caughnawaga, Fonda, NY.  She was born Abt. 1784 in Caughnawaga, NY. 

 

Henry first appears on the 1810 census living in Caughnawaga, which is were he married Elizabeth Obeds.  He is 

listed as living next door to his uncle Mathias.  However, he had his first 3 children baptized at the Church in Stone 

Arabia.  His next four children, must have been baptized in Caughnawaga, but the names come from the 1850 

census.  He removed to the town of Sharon by 1820, where his last 2 children were baptized.  In the 1820 census, it 

appears he is a widower.  It is possible he married another Elizabeth about 1821.  (Possibly "Elizabeth Horning")  

By 1830, Henry had made his last move to the town of Lewis, NY. 

 

Burial: Aug 1850, Beaches Bridge Cemetery, Watson, NY 

  

Children of HENRY WORMWOOD and ELIZABETH OBEDS are: 
 i. ANNA

5 WORMWOOD, b. 15 Mar 1805, Stone Arabia, NY. 

 ii. MARIA WORMWOOD, b. 13 Jun 1807, Stone Arabia, NY. 

 iii. ELIZABETH WORMWOOD, b. 06 Jul 1809, Stone Arabia, NY. 

35. iv. JAMES WORMWOOD, b. 30 Jul 1811, Caughnawaga, NY; d. 28 Feb 1876, Watson, NY. 

36. v. JOHN S. WORMWOOD, b. 11 Nov 1813, Caughnawaga, NY; d. 05 Jun 1886, Watson, NY. 

 vi. NANCY WORMWOOD, b. Abt. 1815, Caughnawaga, NY. 

37. vii. CHAUNCY WORMWOOD, b. 1817, Caughnawaga, NY. 

 viii. LEVINA WORMWOOD, b. 17 Aug 1823, Sharon, NY. 

 ix. JAMES HENRY WORMWOOD, b. 27 Aug 1825, Sharon, NY. 

 

18.  MARTINUS
4
 WORMUTH (WILLHELM (WILLIAM)

3
, JOHN (JOHANNES)

2
, WILHELM

1
) was born 11 Feb 1785 in 

Palatine, NY, and died in Palatine, NY.  He married MAGDELENA SHULTS Abt. 1807 in Palatine, NY.  She was born 

1792 in Palatine, NY, and died 30 Apr 1875 in Palatine, NY. 

 

Served in War of 1812.  Applied for a pension.  Rate $47.00 

  

Children of MARTINUS WORMUTH and MAGDELENA SHULTS are: 
 i. CATRINA

5 WORMUTH, b. 30 Apr 1809, Palatine, NY. 

 ii. WELHELM WORMUTH, b. 22 Sep 1810, Stone Arabia, NY.  Never married. 

38. iii. JAMES WORMUTH, b. 20 Oct 1812, Stone Arabia, NY; d. 03 Jul 1898, Fultonville, NY. 

 iv. ELIZABETH WORMUTH, b. 30 Aug 1814, Stone Arabia, NY. 

 v. REBECCA WORMUTH, b. 19 Oct 1816, Stone Arabia, NY. 

 vi. MARIA WORMUTH, b. 27 Dec 1818, Palatine, NY. 

 vii. MARTIN WORMUTH, b. 26 Feb 1821, Stone Arabia, NY. 

39. viii. STEPHEN WORMUTH, b. 12 Apr 1823, Palatine, NY. 

40. ix. JEROME WORMUTH, b. 10 Mar 1825, Stone Arabia, NY. 

 x. NANCY WORMUTH, b. 09 Mar 1828, Palatine, NY; m. CHARLES W. FULLER, 12 Oct 1848, Palatine, NY; b. 

Abt. 1825, Palatine, NY. 

 

 

19.  JOHN
4
 WORMWOOD (JOHANNES (JOHN WORMWOOD)

3
 WORMUTH, JOSEPH

2
, WILHELM

1
) was born 07 Jun 1794 in 

Cherry Valley, NY, and died in Huron, NY.  He married SARAH "SALLY" SHEELER 05 May 1819 in New York.  She 

was born 08 Aug 1794 in New York, and died in Huron, NY. 

 

John served in the War of 1812.  He applied for a pension.  Rate $19.50 
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Children of JOHN WORMWOOD and SARAH SHEELER are: 
 i. URIAH

5 WORMWOOD, b. 30 Jun 1821, Syracuse, NY. 

 ii. WILLIAM WARD WORMWOOD, b. 01 May 1823, Syracuse, NY. 

 iii. EUGEAN HAMILTON WORMWOOD, b. 19 Feb 1825. 

41. iv. CHARLES V. WORMWOOD, b. 12 Feb 1827. 

 

20.  PETER
4
 WORMWOOD (JOHANNES (JOHN WORMWOOD)

3
 WORMUTH, JOSEPH

2
, WILHELM

1
) was born 07 Mar 1800 in 

Cherry Valley, NY, and died Jul 1894 in Manlius, NY.  He married ELFLEDA JANES Apr 1826, daughter of 

ALMARIN JANES and POLLY FAY.  She was born 25 Oct 1804 in CT, and died 12 Feb 1875 in Manlius, NY. 

 

Child of John Wormood (Wormwood) and Catharine (unk). Spouse of Alphleda Janes and Julia E Tuthill (Tuttle?).  

In 2000, during the paving of a parking lot at the new Manlius Historical Society, they unearthed a 1400 lb blue 

limestone stepping stone - the kind use by blacksmiths to ferry customers out of their carriages for horseshoe or 

wagon repairs. After a bit of research, they found they had built on the land of Peter, a blacksmith & at one time co-

owner of the largest carriage building factory in central NY, who had owned the property for over 60 years.  

 

 

 

(Peter Wormwood 1800-1894) 
 

 

Week of 15 Jul 1894: BEYOND THE PORTALS. The oldest and one of the most respected residents of this village, 

Mr Peter Wormood, died at his residence on Pleasant Street on Thursday morning last at half past twelve. Mr 

Wormood was born in Cherry Valley, Otsego county, March 7, 1800 and came to this place with his parents in 

1807, where he has lived ever since. At the age of 17 years he was apprenticed in a blacksmith shop until he became 

21 years of age. He afterwards worked in the machine shop of May's cotton factory and until 1865 conducted a 

blacksmith shop on the site of the village lockup. He built the house in which he lived over sixty years and where he 

died. The firm of Duell, Hopkins and Wormood, some fifty years ago, was the largest wagon factory in this part of 

the state. Mr Wormood's father was a soldier in the Revolutionary War and his uncle was shot at the massacre at 
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Cherry Valley. On April 26, 1826, he married Alphleda Janes, who died Feb 12, 1875. By this union, he had eight 

children, four of whom are now living. They are: Mrs Campbell of Springfield, NY, William Wormood of Dubuque, 

IA, Norman Wormood of Lake Geneva, WI, and Mrs. M.B. Snook of Fayetteville. On June 28, 1876, Mr. Wormood 

married Julia E. Tuthill, at that time a resident of Homer, NY, who survives him. Mr Wormood united with the 

Methodist church in 1831 and up to the time he received a stroke of paralysis about three years ago was an active 

member. Mr Wormood was a very conscientious man, quiet and unostentatious, and commanded the respect and 

confidence of those with whom he came in contact. He was one of the kindest of husbands and fathers, ever obliging 

and indulgent. The funeral service was held at the family residence on Saturday afternoon and largely attended. 

[unknown Manilus, NY newspaper] 

  

Children of PETER WORMWOOD and ELFLEDA JANES are: 
 i. SON

5 WORMWOOD, b. 12 Jun 1828; d. 07 Jul 1828, Manlius, NY. 

 ii. MARION WORMWOOD, b. 21 Aug 1829; m. MR. CAMPBELL. 

42. iii. WILLIAM WALLACE WORMWOOD, b. 26 Aug 1831, Manlius, NY; d. 20 Aug 1916, Springfield, IL. 

 iv. ALFRED WORMWOOD, b. 03 Mar 1833; d. 10 Aug 1836, Manlius, NY. 

 v. LAURETTA WORMWOOD, b. 27 Jun 1835; d. 03 Aug 1836, Manlius, NY. 

 vi. CATHERINE WORMWOOD, b. 27 May 1837; d. 12 Oct 1838, Manlius, NY. 

43. vii. NORMAN WORMWOOD, b. 26 Oct 1839; d. 15 May 1924, Lake Geneva, WI. 

 viii. EMMA GERTRUDE WORMWOOD, b. 12 Feb 1849; d. 11 Apr 1924, Fayetteville, NY; m. MARCELLUS B. 

SNOOK, 1868, New York; b. Mar 1848, New York. 

 

 

21.  BENJAMIN
4
 WORMWOOD (MATTHEW WORMUTH

3
 (WORMWOOD), HENRY (HEINRICH JOHAN)

2
 WORMUTH, 

WILHELM
1
) was born 1807 in Buffalo, NY.  He married ISABELLE MCNUTT 11 Nov 1833 in Huron, Ohio.  She was 

born 1812 in New York. 

 

Isabelle is most likely the daughter of John McNutt, and the sister of Roxanna.  In the 1840 census, Benjamin is 

living next door to John McNutt and his son Francis.  Henry appears to be living with Benjamin, and John has a 

young girl/woman still at home (Roxanna?) 

  

Children of BENJAMIN WORMWOOD and ISABELLE MCNUTT are: 
 i. GEORGE

5 WORMWOOD, b. 1834, Coral Township, OH. 

 ii. JOHN M. WORMWOOD, b. 1836, Coral Township, OH. 

 iii. JAMES WORMWOOD, b. 1840, Coral Township, OH. 

 iv. FRANCIS WORMWOOD, b. 1842, Coral Township, OH; d. Abt. 1864, Killed in Civil War. 

 v. ALBERT WORMWOOD, b. 1844, Coral Township, OH. 

 vi. GILBERT WORMWOOD, b. 1846, Coral Township, OH. 

 vii. JOSEPH WORMWOOD, b. 1848, Coral Township, OH. 

 viii. BENJAMIN WORMWOOD, b. 1850, Coral Township, OH. 

 ix. CALVIN WORMWOOD, b. 1854, Coral Township, OH. 

 

 

22.  HENRY
4
 WORMWOOD (MATTHEW WORMUTH

3
 (WORMWOOD), HENRY (HEINRICH JOHAN)

2
 WORMUTH, WILHELM

1
) 

was born 1809 in Buffalo, NY, and died Abt. 1855 in Michigan?.  He married ROXANNA "ANNA" MCNUTT Abt. 

1840 in Coral Township, OH.  She was born 1809 in New York, and died 27 Aug 1892 in Riga, MI. 

  

Children of HENRY WORMWOOD and ROXANNA MCNUTT are: 
 i. MARY E.

5 WORMWOOD, b. 1842, Coral Township, OH; m. EDWARD C. GILBERT. 

 ii. JULIA ANN WORMWOOD, b. 1845, Coral Township, OH; m. MYRON DELANO. 

 iii. SALLY A. WORMWOOD, b. 1847, Coral Township, OH. 

 iv. LYDIA L. WORMWOOD, b. 1849, Coral Township, OH; m. GEORGE W. CLARK. 

 

 

Generation No. 5 

 

23.  WILLIAM C.
5
 WORMUTH (CONRAD

4
, WILLHELM (WILLIAM)

3
, JOHN (JOHANNES)

2
, WILHELM

1
) was born 04 Oct 1798 

in Stone Arabia, NY, and died 10 Aug 1872 in Fenner, NY.  He married ELIZABETH MYER Abt. 1821 in Minden, 

NY.  She was born 1796 in New York, and died 1884 in Fenner, NY. 
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Children of WILLIAM WORMUTH and ELIZABETH MYER are: 
 i. EBENEZER

6 WORMUTH, b. 30 Apr 1823, Minden, NY; d. California. 

44. ii. JACOB ALEXANDER WORMUTH, b. 01 Sep 1825, Minden, NY; d. San Jaquin, CA. 

 iii. MOSES WORMUTH, b. 1828, Fenner, NY. 

 iv. WILLIAM WORMUTH, b. 1832, Fenner, NY. 

 

From: THE LEADING CITIZENS OF MADISON COUNTY,  1894 

 

WILLIAM WERMUTH, an industrious and thrifty farmer of the town of Fenner, Madison County, N.Y., was 

born in this county, September 21, 1842, son of William C. and Libbie (Myers) Wermuth. The father owned a 

farm in the town of Lenox, which consisted of about one hundred and seventy-six acres, on which he raised grain. 

He sold this place in 1853, and bought the one on which he died, and which our subject now owns and resides on. 

He died at the age of seventy-two years, and his wife some time after, in her eighty-eighth year. They had eight 

children, of whom five are now living: Ebenezer, Alexander, and Hamilton, residing in California; Nelson, in the 

village of Eaton, N.Y.; and William. The three who died were: Moses, at the age of forty-two years; Jeremiah, at 

the age of twenty-two, during the late war, in Salisbury prison; and Julia, wife of C. M. Warner, aged twenty-

eight years.  

  The subject of this sketch was brought up in Madison County, and started out soon in life to work out by the 

month, doing this for nearly twenty years. Frugal and thrifty, he saved his money, and in 1873 was able to buy the 

old home farm, where he resides to the present time. He keeps his farm and all things pertaining thereto--his 

buildings, his cattle and horses and tools-in fine condition. He owns sixty-five acres of land, and makes a 

specialty of a high grade of live stock. In his religious views he is a Methodist, and is a constant attendant at the 

church in his town. Socially, he is a member of the Independent Order of Odd Fellows, belonging to the lodge in 

Cazenovia. He is a good, honest Republican, and, while not receiving any preferment from the party, is faithful to 

the principles it teaches, always voting a straight ticket. For reasons best known to himself, and which the writer, 

equally with the public, has no call to inquire into, Mr. Wermuth remains a bachelor. He is not unsocial, is by no 

means a misanthrope; and his home is the abode of comfort and plenty. Among friends, neighbors, and fellow-

citizens generally he is accorded the high consideration and regard he so deserves as a sound-minded man, not 

over-hasty in judgment, one who may be relied on to be as good as his word.  

 

 v. HAMILTON WORMUTH, b. 1834, Fenner, NY.  Removed to California 

 vi. NELSON WORMUTH, b. 1836, Fenner, NY. 

 vii. JEREMIAH WORMUTH, b. 1840, Fenner, NY; d. Abt. 1865. 

 viii. JULIA WORMUTH, b. 1844, Fenner, NY. 

 

24.  BENJAMIN
5
 WORMUTH (CONRAD

4
, WILLHELM (WILLIAM)

3
, JOHN (JOHANNES)

2
, WILHELM

1
) was born 24 Apr 1803 

in Stone Arabia, NY, and died 09 Aug 1877 in Fenner, NY.  He married ELIAZABETH KILTS 07 Jul 1825 in Stone 

Arabia, NY, daughter of CONRAD KILTS and CATHERINE LEIP.  She was born 05 Nov 1803 in Palatine, NY, and 

died 1877 in Fenner, NY. 

  

Census indicates Benjamin & Elizabeth were the parents of possibly 2 more children. 

 

Children of BENJAMIN WORMUTH and ELIAZABETH KILTS are: 
 i. CATY ANN

6 WORMUTH, b. 26 Nov 1825, Stone Arabia, NY. 

 ii. JEREMIAH WORMUTH, b. 11 Nov 1828, Stone Arabia, NY. 

 iii. NANCY M. WORMUTH, b. Feb 1833, Fenner, NY; d. 1839, Fenner, NY. 

 

25.  PHILIP NICHOLAS
5
 WORMUTH (CONRAD

4
, WILLHELM (WILLIAM)

3
, JOHN (JOHANNES)

2
, WILHELM

1
) was born 08 

Mar 1805 in Stone Arabia, NY.  He married ELIZABETH "BETSEY" Abt. 1823.   

  

Children of PHILIP WORMUTH and ELIZABETH "BETSEY" are: 
 i. CHRISTINA

6 WORMUTH, b. 01 Sep 1824, Barnet Twp, Caledonia Co., VT. 

 ii. LEDORE ANN WORMUTH, b. 27 May 1827, Barnet Twp, Caledonia Co., VT. 

 iii. AARON CHRISTOPHER WORMUTH, b. 02 Aug 1829, Barnet Twp, Caledonia Co., VT. 

 iv. JOHN NICHOLAS WORMUTH, b. 01 Nov 1831, Barnet Twp, Caledonia Co., VT. 

 v. ELLEN MARIA WORMUTH, b. 30 Aug 1837, Barnet Twp, Caledonia Co., VT. 

 vi. FLORA JANE WORMUTH, b. 19 Jun 1840, Barnet Twp, Caledonia Co., VT. 

 

26.  ABRAHAM
5
 WORMUTH (CONRAD

4
, WILLHELM (WILLIAM)

3
, JOHN (JOHANNES)

2
, WILHELM

1
) was born 14 Feb 1809 

in Minden, NY.  He married MARY A. LOUCKS Abt. 1837 in Stone Arabia, NY.  She was born 1812. 



 17 

  

Children of ABRAHAM WORMUTH and MARY LOUCKS are: 
 i. NORMAN

6 WORMUTH, b. 09 Jun 1839, Stone Arabia, NY. 

 ii. MARGARET WORMUTH, b. 1844, Fenner, NY. 

 iii. ANTHONY WORMUTH, b. 1847, Fenner, NY; d. 08 Oct 1888. 

 iv. JACOB WORMUTH, b. 1851, Fenner, NY. 

 

27.  ISAAC
5
 WORMUTH (CONRAD

4
, WILLHELM (WILLIAM)

3
, JOHN (JOHANNES)

2
, WILHELM

1
) was born 14 Feb 1809 in 

Minden, NY, and died 06 Apr 1860 in Fenner, NY.  He married CATHERINE.   

  

Child of ISAAC WORMUTH and CATHERINE is: 
 i. ELIZA JANE

6 WORMUTH, b. 25 Feb 1851, Fenner, NY; d. 07 May 1860, Fenner, NY. 

 

 

28.  WILLHELM
5
 WORMUTH (JOHANNES (JOHN)

4
, WILLHELM (WILLIAM)

3
, JOHN (JOHANNES)

2
, WILHELM

1
) was born 

1811 in Palatine, NY.  He married MARGARET.   

  

Child of WILLHELM WORMUTH and MARGARET is: 
 i. AMOS

6 WORMUTH, b. 1835, Stark, NY. 

 

 

29.  JACOB WOHLGEMUTH
5
 WORMUTH (MATTHIAS

4
, WILLHELM (WILLIAM)

3
, JOHN (JOHANNES)

2
, WILHELM

1
) was born 

01 Aug 1813 in Minden, NY, and died Bef. 1878 in Minden, NY.  He married EVE SHAUL Abt. 1838 in Minden, 

NY, daughter of JACOB SHAUL.  She was born 24 Dec 1809 in Minden, NY, and died Bef. 1870 in Minden, NY. 

  

Children of JACOB WORMUTH and EVE SHAUL are: 
 i. MARY

6 WORMUTH, b. 1840, Minden, NY. 

 ii. ERWIN WORMUTH, b. 1844, Minden, NY. 

 iii. ELIZABETH WORMUTH, b. 1849, Minden, NY. 

 

 

30.  MOSES
5
 WORMUTH (MATTHIAS

4
, WILLHELM (WILLIAM)

3
, JOHN (JOHANNES)

2
, WILHELM

1
) was born 15 Oct 1815 in 

Minden, NY, and died 04 Oct 1875 in Van Buren, NY.  He married MARIA ETTA FAILING 02 Feb 1837 in Minden, 

NY.  She was born 26 May 1812 in Canajoharie, NY. 

 

MOSES WORMUTH was born in Minden, Montgomery county, N. Y., September 2, 1815, and lived there with his 

father till twenty-two years of age. February 2, 1837, he married Miss Mary Failing, and one year later removed 

with his wife and parents to the town of Van Buren, Onondaga County, where he settled on a farm of one hundred 

and seventy-five acres which he brought to a fine state of cultivation and rendered valuable by improvements and 

fine buildings during the thirtynine years of his life upon the place. Mr. Worinuth held the office of Assessor for one 

term, and was often solicited to accept of that and other offices of trust in his town, but he always declined, 

preferring the quietude of his family and many friends to the disturbances of an official life. He died October 4, 

1875, leaving to his wife and family the possession of one of the finest farms in this part of the country. 

 

His only son, George B. Wormuth, succeeds him in the possession and management of the place, and is carrying out 

in various ways such improvements as make him entirely worthy of the trust confided in him by his father. 

 

Children of MOSES WORMUTH and MARIA FAILING are: 
 i. MARIETTA

6 WORMUTH, b. 17 Sep 1838, Stiles, NY; d. 22 Apr 1917, Onondaga Co., NY; m. JAMES O. 

BENNETT, 20 Dec 1860, Van Buren, NY; b. 09 Nov 1839, Syracuse, NY; d. Aug 1915, Onondaga Co., NY. 

 ii. SOPHRONA WORMUTH, b. 31 Mar 1840, Stiles, NY; d. 03 Oct 1902. 

 iii. ELEANOR WORMUTH, b. 14 Feb 1842, Stiles, NY. 

 iv. LENORA WORMUTH, b. 14 Feb 1842, Stiles, NY. 

 v. GEORGE BYRON WORMUTH, b. 01 Jan 1855, Stiles, NY. 
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31.  MOYER
5
 WORMUTH (WILLIAM

4
, WILLHELM (WILLIAM)

3
, JOHN (JOHANNES)

2
, WILHELM

1
) was born 24 Mar 1806 in 

Stone Arabia, NY, and died 03 May 1892 in Shelby, NY.  He married LAURA LANY MILLER Abt. 1836.  She was 

born 09 Feb 1812 in Montgomery Co., NY, and died 22 Oct 1886 in Shelby, NY. 

 

Baptismal record spells his name "Maier Warmut" 

  

Children of MOYER WORMUTH and LAURA MILLER are: 
 i. SYLVESTER

6 WORMUTH, b. Jan 1837, Shelby, NY. 

 ii. REUBEN WORMUTH, b. 05 Nov 1847, Shelby, NY. 

 iii. ADAR WORMUTH, b. 17 Dec 1853, Shelby, NY; d. 27 Feb 1885, Shelby, NY. 

 iv. ADRA WORMUTH, b. 17 Dec 1853, Shelby, NY; d. 19 Apr 1928, Shelby, NY. 

 

 

32.  WILLIAM
5
 WORMUTH (WILLIAM

4
, WILLHELM (WILLIAM)

3
, JOHN (JOHANNES)

2
, WILHELM

1
) was born 19 Jun 1807 in 

Stone Arabia, NY.  He married CATHERINE Abt. 1835 in New York.  She was born 1812 in New York. 

 

Baspsimal record spells his name "Wilhelm Wermut" 

  

Children of WILLIAM WORMUTH and CATHERINE are: 
 i. ADELINE

6 WORMUTH, b. 1837, Clay, NY. 

 ii. RUFUS WORMUTH, b. 1835, Clay, NY. 

 iii. JOHN H. WORMUTH, b. 1837, Clay, NY. 

 iv. LUCY M. WORMUTH, b. 1842, Clay, NY. 

 v. MARY E. WORMUTH, b. 1846, Clay, NY. 

 

 

33.  SOLOMON
5
 WORMUTH (WILLIAM

4
, WILLHELM (WILLIAM)

3
, JOHN (JOHANNES)

2
, WILHELM

1
) was born 02 Jan 1811 

in Minden, NY.  He married CATHERINE.  She was born 1816 in New York. 

  

Children of SOLOMON WORMUTH and CATHERINE are: 
 i. MARY C.

6 WORMUTH, b. 1834, Lysander, NY. 

 ii. ALMIRA WORMUTH, b. 1836, Lysander, NY. 

 iii. EZRA WORMUTH, b. 1838, Lysander, NY. 

 iv. HENRY WORMUTH, b. 1843, Lysander, NY. 

 v. WILLIAM WORMUTH, b. 1846, Lysander, NY. 

 vi. LEVI WORMUTH, b. 1849, Lysander, NY. 

 

 

34.  JACOB
5
 WORMUTH (WILLIAM

4
, WILLHELM (WILLIAM)

3
, JOHN (JOHANNES)

2
, WILHELM

1
) was born 17 Sep 1812 in 

Minden, NY, and died in Ira, NY.  He married SALLY FAILING Abt. 1851, daughter of JOHN FAILING and MARIA 

ZIMMERMAN.  She was born 01 Jun 1817 in Minden, NY, and died 09 Oct 1896 in Ira, NY. 

  

Child of JACOB WORMUTH and SALLY FAILING is: 
 i. ELIZABETH

6 WORMUTH, b. 03 Oct 1853, Ira, NY. 

 

 

35.  JAMES
5
 WORMWOOD (HENRY (WORMUTH)

4
, WILLHELM (WILLIAM)

3
 WORMUTH, JOHN (JOHANNES)

2
, WILHELM

1
) was 

born 30 Jul 1811 in Caughnawaga, NY, and died 28 Feb 1876 in Watson, NY.  He married ANNA E. BURKE.   

  

Children of JAMES WORMWOOD and ANNA BURKE are: 
 i. MARY

6 WORMWOOD, b. 1839. 

 ii. FRANCIS WORMWOOD, b. 1845. 

 

36.  JOHN S.
5
 WORMWOOD (HENRY (WORMUTH)

4
, WILLHELM (WILLIAM)

3
 WORMUTH, JOHN (JOHANNES)

2
, WILHELM

1
) 

was born 11 Nov 1813 in Caughnawaga, NY, and died 05 Jun 1886 in Watson, NY.  He married (1) SALINA 

WAKEFIELD 20 Dec 1848 in Lewis, NY.  She was born 16 May 1825 in New Bremen, NY, and died 25 Aug 1865 in 

Watson, NY.  He married (2) SALLY JANE FLINT 13 Feb 1870 in Watson, NY.  She was born 15 Mar 1847 in 

Watson, NY, and died 1921 in Watson, NY. 
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Children of JOHN WORMWOOD and SALINA WAKEFIELD are: 
 i. JOHN

6 WORMWOOD, b. 1839, Watson, NY; d. Aft. 1850, Watson, NY. 

 ii. MARY WORMWOOD, b. 1843, Watson, NY. 

 iii. WILLIAM WORMWOOD, b. 01 Oct 1849, Watson, NY; d. 19 Apr 1850, Watson, NY. 

 iv. CARROLL JUDSON WORMWOOD, b. 07 Feb 1851, Watson, NY; d. 1897, Watson, NY; m. JOSEPHINE WARD; 

b. 07 Feb 1858, New York; d. 1897, Watson, NY. 

 v. LEWIS P. WORMWOOD, b. 24 Sep 1853, Watson, NY; d. 25 Sep 1937, Larned, KS. 

 vi. JASON SLYVESTER WORMWOOD, b. 1859, Watson, NY; d. 1927, Watson, NY. 

 vii. ALMON FRANKLIN WORMWOOD, b. 12 Dec 1860, Watson, NY; d. 1942, Watson, NY; m. JULIA E. FENTON; 

b. Jun 1870, New York; d. 1950, Watson, NY. 

45. viii. JOHN W. WORMWOOD, b. 25 Aug 1865, Watson, NY; d. 10 Jan 1920, New York City. 

 ix. SALINA WORMWOOD, b. 25 Aug 1865, Watson, NY. 

 x. ABBIE J. WORMWOOD, b. 05 Jun 1855, Watson, NY. 

 

Children of JOHN WORMWOOD and SALLY FLINT are: 
 xi. COREA

6 WORMWOOD, b. 24 Dec 1870, Watson, NY. 

 xii. PATIENCE WORMWOOD, b. 1874, Watson, NY. 

 xiii. CLARK WORMWOOD, b. Dec 1877, Watson, NY; d. 16 Jul 1967, Watson, NY; m. ETTENA BURKE; b. 1889; d. 

07 Dec 1964, Watson, NY. 

 xiv. OSCAR WORMWOOD, b. 03 Jul 1882, Watson, NY; d. 14 Aug 1964, Watson, NY; m. LILLIAN FLORENCE 

DEKIN; b. 01 Feb 1882, New York; d. 14 Feb 1953, Watson, NY. 

 xv. MAY WORMWOOD, b. 1885, Watson, NY. 

 

 

37.  CHAUNCY
5
 WORMWOOD (HENRY (WORMUTH)

4
, WILLHELM (WILLIAM)

3
 WORMUTH, JOHN (JOHANNES)

2
, WILHELM

1
) 

was born 1817 in Caughnawaga, NY.  He married MARIA KLOCK Abt. 1837 in Watson, NY.  She was born 1824 in 

New York. 

  

Children of CHAUNCY WORMWOOD and MARIA KLOCK are: 
 i. OBEDIAH

6 WORMWOOD, b. 1841, Watson, NY. 

46. ii. HIRAM WORMWOOD, b. 1843, Watson, NY; d. 1897. 

 iii. CHARLES WORMWOOD, b. 1845, Watson, NY. 
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38.  JAMES
5
 WORMUTH (MARTINUS

4
, WILLHELM (WILLIAM)

3
, JOHN (JOHANNES)

2
, WILHELM

1
) was born 20 Oct 1812 in 

Stone Arabia, NY, and died 03 Jul 1898 in Fultonville, NY.  He married ELIZABETH MARIA "BETSY" NELLIS 19 Dec 

1844 in Palatine, NY, daughter of PETER NELLIS and CATHERINA DOCKSTADER.  She was born 03 Nov 1821 in 

Stone Arabia, NY, and died 17 Feb 1892 in Fultonville, NY. 

  

Children of JAMES WORMUTH and ELIZABETH NELLIS are: 
 i. WILLIAM HENRY

6 WORMUTH, b. 21 Aug 1845, Palatine, NY. 

 ii. CHARLES WORMUTH, b. 17 Feb 1847, Palatine, NY; m. ALIDA GREEN, Feb 1876, Montgomery Co., NY; b. 

Abt. 1855. 

 iii. HELEN CATHERINE WORMUTH, b. 04 Jul 1847, Palatine, NY. 

 iv. CATHERINA WORMUTH, b. 25 Dec 1852, Palatine, NY; m. WALLACE ROCKWELL, Jan 1874, Montgomery 

Co., NY; b. Abt. 1850. 

 v. ELIZABETH WORMUTH, b. 1856, Palatine, NY; m. CHARLES MALACHI LATHERS, Jan 1874, Montgomery Co., 

NY; b. Abt. 1852. 

 vi. ALICE WORMUTH, b. 1858, Palatine, NY. 

 vii. MARTHA WORMUTH, b. 1863, Glen, Ny; m. JAMES VOORHEES CHAMBERLAIN, 19 Sep 1883, Fultonville, 

NY; b. Abt. 1860. 

 viii. CARRIE WORMUTH, b. 1866, Glen, Ny. 

 

 

39.  STEPHEN
5
 WORMUTH (MARTINUS

4
, WILLHELM (WILLIAM)

3
, JOHN (JOHANNES)

2
, WILHELM

1
) was born 12 Apr 1823 

in Palatine, NY.  He married (1) SARAH DILLENBACH 27 Jan 1848 in Palatine, NY.  She was born Abt. 1828 in 

Palatine, NY.  He married (2) NANCY SNYDER Abt. 1867 in Palatine, NY.  She was born Abt. 1840, and died Abt. 

1869 in Palatine, NY.  He married (3) MARGARET LANG Abt. 1869 in New York.  She was born Dec 1833 in 

Germany. 

  

Child of STEPHEN WORMUTH and SARAH DILLENBACH is: 
 i. ELIZABETH

6 WORMUTH, b. 02 Sep 1850, Palatine, NY. 

  

Child of STEPHEN WORMUTH and NANCY SNYDER is: 
 ii. MAGGIE

6 WORMUTH, b. 03 Jun 1869, Palatine, NY; d. 17 Jul 1901. 

  

Children of STEPHEN WORMUTH and MARGARET LANG are: 
 iii. JOHN

6 WORMOUTH, b. 1870, Delaware, Ny. 

 iv. CHARLES H. WORMOUTH, b. 1871, Delaware, Ny. 

 v. MARY WORMOUTH, b. 1872, Delaware, Ny. 

 vi. EDWARD F. WORMOUTH, b. Jul 1873, Delaware, Ny. 

 vii. VALENTINE WORMOUTH, b. 1877, Delaware, Ny. 

 

 

40.  JEROME
5
 WORMUTH (MARTINUS

4
, WILLHELM (WILLIAM)

3
, JOHN (JOHANNES)

2
, WILHELM

1
) was born 10 Mar 1825 

in Stone Arabia, NY.  He married (1) FLORENCE KLING.    He married (2) SARAH NESTLE 27 Nov 1855 in Palatine, 

NY.   

  

Children of JEROME WORMUTH and SARAH NESTLE are: 
 i. ALICE

6 WORMUTH, b. 14 Oct 1856, Palatine, NY; d. 02 Jul 1861. 

 ii. CATHERINE WORMUTH, b. 03 Jan 1859, Palatine, NY; d. 02 Oct 1862. 

 iii. LENA MARGARET WORMUTH, b. 19 Nov 1860, Palatine, NY. 

 iv. ADELINE WORMUTH, b. 21 Jun 1862, Palatine, NY. 

 v. EMMA WORMUTH, b. 22 Jun 1864, Palatine, NY. 

 vi. ELIZA WORMUTH, b. 27 Jun 1869, Palatine, NY. 

 vii. JULIA WORMUTH, b. Feb 1871, Palatine, NY. 

 

 

41.  CHARLES V.
5
 WORMWOOD (JOHN

4
, JOHANNES (JOHN WORMWOOD)

3
 WORMUTH, JOSEPH

2
, WILHELM

1
) was born 12 

Feb 1827.  He married ELIZABETH 1866 in New York.  She was born Dec 1830. 

  

Child of CHARLES WORMWOOD and ELIZABETH is: 
 i. FANNY

6 WORMWOOD, b. 1870, Auburn, NY; d. Bef. 1900, New York. 
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42.  WILLIAM WALLACE
5
 WORMWOOD (PETER

4
, JOHANNES (JOHN WORMWOOD)

3
 WORMUTH, JOSEPH

2
, WILHELM

1
) 

was born 26 Aug 1831 in Manlius, NY, and died 20 Aug 1916 in Springfield, IL.  He married MARY ANN KENYON 

Abt. 1852 in Manlius, NY.  She was born 10 Aug 1834 in New York, and died 15 Feb 1868 in Dubuque, Iowa. 

 

Week of 20 Aug 1916: VETERAN JEWELER IN ETERNAL SLEEP Funeral of W.W. Wormood held in Dubuque 

Wednesday Morning BURIAL IN LINWOOD CEMETERY In business in Dubuque More than Half Century-Died 

at Springfield, Ill Sunday. The funeral of the late William W. Wormood, a pioneer Dubuque jewler who passed 

away Sunday night at the home of his son, A.S. Wormood, Springfield, Ill., was held Wednesday morning at 11:00 

o'clock from Walton's Chapel. Rev. B.B. Braden of the Baptist Church officiated at the services. Burial was in 

Linwood Cemetery. On August 26, 1831, W.W. Wormood was born at Manilus, Onondaga county, New York 

where his father was a blacksmith. Mr. Wormood worked at this trade for a while but found it too strenuous and 

turned to engraving, learning the trade in a Rochester NY jewelry store. Later he worked at it in several eastern 

cities and in 1857 came to Dubuque where he opened a shop on Main Street which he conducted for a quarter of a 

century. He then removed his establishment to a location on Eighth Street but returned later to 551 Main Street 

where he was in business until several years ago when he disposed of his interests to A.R. Staufenbeil. Mr. 

Wormood was a master engraver and one of his prized possessions was a gold dollar of 1852 on which he had 

engraved the Lord's Prayer. The dollar is smaller than a silver dime but the prayer can be easily read with the naked 

eye. He was also a crack rifle shot in his day and in a match at Ft Dodge, IA, a quarter a century ago he killed 73 out 

of 75 live pigeons on the wing. Besides his son, A.S., Mr. Wormood leaves a daughter, Mrs. Gertrude Dumble of 

Buffalo, NY. He also leaves a sister residing at Syracuse, NY. Mrs. Wormood's death occurred in 1868. [Dubuque 

Daily News] 

  

Children of WILLIAM WORMWOOD and MARY KENYON are: 
 i. ALFRED SAXON "ALLIE"

6 WORMWOOD, b. Aug 1854, Lyon, NY; d. 25 May 1932, Jacksonville, IL; m. MARY 

ANN "MOLLIE" PALMER; b. 1863; d. 28 May 1953, Springfield, IL. 

 ii. GEORGE NELSON WORMWOOD, b. 15 Oct 1859, Dubuque, Iowa; d. 10 Apr 1887, Chicago, IL. 

 iii. ALPHLEDA "GERTIE" WORMWOOD, b. Abt. 1863, Dubuque, Iowa. 

 

 

43.  NORMAN
5
 WORMWOOD (PETER

4
, JOHANNES (JOHN WORMWOOD)

3
 WORMUTH, JOSEPH

2
, WILHELM

1
) was born 26 

Oct 1839, and died 15 May 1924 in Lake Geneva, WI.  He married ANNA ELIZABETH "ANNIE" SMITH.  She died 

1917. 

 

Seventh of eight children and fourth son of Peter Wormood and Alphleda Janes. Spouse of Anna Elizabeth "Annie" 

Smith. Children: Willie C, Fred Edward, Harry Gilbert, Frank Arthur, Blanche Emma, Grace May and a daughter 

who died at birth. 

 

22 May 1924: Norman N. Wormood, 85, Dies at Y.M.C.A.: Norman N. Wormood, 85, died last Thursday at the 

Y.M.C.A. He had been in failing health for some time. Mr. Wormood was born in Manlius, N.Y., Oct 2, 1839. He 

was a Lake Geneva resident for 48 years during which time, up until the last few years, he worked at his trade as 

machinist. Funeral services were held at the Baptist church of which he was a member for many years, Sunday 

afternoon at 2 o'clock. Burial was in Oak Hill cemetery. Deceased is survived by two sons, Frederick of Chicago, 

and Arthur, Brooklyn, N.Y., and one daughter, Mrs. Blanche Graham, Oshkosh, Wis. Mrs. Wormood died in 1917. 

[Lake Geneva Regional News] No mention is made in the obituary of Harry, his son, who was still living at the 

time.  

  

Children of NORMAN WORMWOOD and ANNA SMITH are: 
 i. WILLIAM C.

6 WORMWOOD. 

 ii. FREDERICK EDWARD WORMWOOD. 

 iii. HARRY GILBERT WORMWOOD. 

 iv. BLANCHE EMMA WORMWOOD. 

 v. GRACE MAY WORMWOOD. 

 

 

Generation No. 6 
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44.  JACOB ALEXANDER
6
 WORMUTH (WILLIAM C.

5
, CONRAD

4
, WILLHELM (WILLIAM)

3
, JOHN (JOHANNES)

2
, WILHELM

1
) 

was born 01 Sep 1825 in Minden, NY, and died in San Jaquin, CA.  He married ELIZABETH MOORE 1859 in San 

Jaquin, CA.  She was born 1827 in KY. 

  

Child of JACOB WORMUTH and ELIZABETH MOORE is: 
 i. ADALINE

7 WORMUTH, b. 1868, San Jaquin, CA. 

 

 

45.  JOHN W.
6
 WORMWOOD (JOHN S.

5
, HENRY (WORMUTH)

4
, WILLHELM (WILLIAM)

3
 WORMUTH, JOHN (JOHANNES)

2
, 

WILHELM
1
) was born 25 Aug 1865 in Watson, NY, and died 10 Jan 1920 in New York City.  He married CARRIE E. 

ARTHUR.   

  

Child of JOHN WORMWOOD and CARRIE ARTHUR is: 
 i. CORINNE M.

7 WORMWOOD, b. 1887, Watson, NY; d. 1953. 

 

46.  HIRAM
6
 WORMWOOD (CHAUNCY

5
, HENRY (WORMUTH)

4
, WILLHELM (WILLIAM)

3
 WORMUTH, JOHN (JOHANNES)

2
, 

WILHELM
1
) was born 1843 in Watson, NY, and died 1897.  He married MARY ANN Abt. 1862 in Watson, NY.  She 

was born Aug 1847 in New York, and died 05 Feb 1915. 

  

Children of HIRAM WORMWOOD and MARY ANN are: 
 i. JOHN

7 WORMWOOD, b. 07 Sep 1864, Watson, NY. 

 ii. MATTIE WORMWOOD, b. 1867, Watson, NY. 

 iii. WILLIAM WORMWOOD, b. 1871, Watson, NY. 

 iv. NETTIE WORMWOOD, b. 1879, Watson, NY. 

 

 

 

MISSING CONNECTIONS: 

 
Christian Wormuth, b 1758, d 10 Jan 1830.  He married Maria ―Mary‖ Ecker 23 Dec 1781.  She was the daughter if 

John Ecker) Mary was born 11 Jan 1758 and died 22 Mar 1850.  Christian was a Revolutionary War soldier. After 

her husbands death Mary applied for a widow’s pension.  She spent the rest of her days living with her son William.   

 

Christian, in 1790 was living in Canajoharie, Montgomery Co., NY, by 1820 he had removed to Warren in Herkimer 

Co., and by 1830 they had finally settled in Stark, NY.  They are buried on the farm of (per 1926 transcription)  

George Purchase.  It  was noted as being "on the road turning west, north of Columbia Center, the third farm.‖ 

 

WARMUTH, Christian d. Jan. 10, 1830 ae 72 yrs  

WARMUTH, Mary d. Mar. 22, 1850 ae 92 yr 2 mo 11 da wife of Christian 

. 
Christian fought in the Revolutionary War.  Maria, his widow applied for a widow’s pension. 

 

Children of CHRISTIAN WORMUTH and MARIA ECKER are: 
 i. JOHANNES

3 WORMUTH, b. 30 Jul 1782, Stone Arabia, NY.  Married Elizabeth 

 ii. CATHERINA WORMUTH, b. 20 Jan 187, Stone Arabia, NY. 

 iii. CHRISTIAN WORMUTH, b. 15 Nov 1789, Stone Arabia, NY. 

iv. MARIA WORMUTH, b. 3 Sep 1795, Stone Arabia, NY.  Married Andrew Christman 

v.     WILLIAM WORMUTH, b 16 Jul 1802, Stone Arabia, NY  Married Mary Backus 

 

Children of WILLIAM WORMUTH and MARY BACKUS are: 

 (this information comes from Rootsweb) 

i.   JOHN
4 WORMUTHH, b 1822 

ii.   MARY ANN WORMUTH, b. 1824 
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iii.  WILLIAM HENRY WORMUTH, b1828 

iv.  LEVI WORMUTH, b. 6 Apr 1830 – 16 May 1898  (m. Margaret Jane) 

v.   ELIZABETH WORMUTH, b. 1833 (m Duane T. Green) 

vi.  DIANA WORMUTH, b. 1837 – 1900 (m. Stillman Gay) 

vii.  DAVID WORMUTH, b. 1842 

viii.  PETER WORMUTH , b. 1844 - 1914 (m Sophrona) 

 

 

STRAYS…..THOSE WHO BELONG TO THIS FAMILY, BUT PARANTAGE IS 

UNKNOWN. 

 
Joseph & Caty (?) Wormuth had a daughter, Caty, bpt. at Minden, NY, 6 July 1816 

 

Peter & Mary (?) Wormuth had a son, John bpt.at  Stone Arabia, NY, 3 July 1815 

 

John (Johannes) Wormuth b.( abt 1748) m. Nancy Clark  13 Mar 1770.  They had two daughters bapt.  

 Elizabeth b. 1 June 1771  (m John Neer) 

 Catherina b. 20 June 1781  

 

Margaretha Joh Warmoeth m. 2 Apr 1782  To Johan Heinrich Waffle in the German Flats Chh 

 

Joseph & Susanna (Button) Warmut  (m. 22 Nov 1796) Children bapt. Stone Arabia Chh 

Nancy b. 15 Sept 1797 

Caspar b. Dec 1798 

Catherina    b. 13 Dec 1800 

 

John & Catherine (?) Warmuth had a son, Andreas bapt. At Stone Arabia  25 Nov 1765 

 

Nathaniel Wormwood/Wormuth who appear on the rolls of Revolutionary Soldiers 

 

Abraham Wormwood/Wormuth who appears in the 1790 census in the town of Caughnawaga, NY 

 

 

 

 


